advised in correspondence dated 5
October 2023 that the refund of the
$22.7m franking credit had been
denied because the ATO believes the
university did not receive immediate
custody and control of the IDP shares
through the in-specie distribution
as required by S207-122 of the
Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. A
misinterpretation of the threshold
at which the franking credits could
be recognised under accounting

standards, being virtually certain
rather than probable, at the time of
the original transaction resulted in the
error.
The error has been corrected by
restating each of the affected financial
statement line items for prior periods.
The following table summarises the
impacts on the financial statements.

(Q) NEW STANDARDS AND
INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET
ADOPTED
Certain new accounting standards and
interpretations have been published
that are not mandatory for the 31
December 2023 reporting period. The
university has elected not to early adopt
any of these standards and these are not

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IMPACT OF CORRECTION OF ERROR
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
$'000

ADJUSTMENTS
$'000

AS RESTATED
$'000

31 December 2021 current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,818 - 17,818
Trade and other receivables 27,596 (22,759) 4,837
Other investments 192,785 - 192,785
Other assets 18,305 - 18,305
Total current assets 256,504 (22,759) 233,745
Total non-current assets 1,091,366 - 1,091,366
Total assets 1,347,870 (22,759) 1,325,111
Total liabilities 478,266 - 478,266
Equity
Reserves 869,604 (22,759) 846,845
Retained earnings - - -
Total equity 869,604 (22,759) 846,845
31 December 2022 current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 14,597 - 14,597
Trade and other receivables 29,812 (22,759) 7,053
Other investments 71,380 - 71,380
Other assets 21,506 - 21,506
Total current assets 137,295 (22,759) 114,536
Total non-current assets 1,169,171 - 1,169,171
Total assets 1,306,466 (22,759) 1,283,707
Total liabilities 478,393 - 478,393
Equity
Reserves 828,073 (22,759) 805,314
Retained earnings - - -
Total equity 828,073 (22,759) 805,314

There were no changes to the income statement, statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022. As the balance relating
to the revaluation of Education Australia and IDP in the Financial Assets Revaluation Reserve had been transferred to the general reserve at the time of the transaction, the
adjustment to equity only relates to the general reserve.

40

expected to have a significant impact on
the university’s financial statements.
These include:
• Classification of liabilities as current

or non-current (Amendments to
IAS 1)

• Supplier finance arrangements